

No. 18-1470

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM FEEHAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK MARCONE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM BLOSS

Counsel of Record

EMILY ROCK

KOSKOFF KOSKOFF &

BIEDER P.C.

350 Fairfield Avenue

Bridgeport, CT 06604

(203) 336-4421

bbloss@koskoff.com

erock@koskoff.com

Counsel for Respondent

Philip L. Young III

July 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIOTARI.....	4
I. AN UNINTENTIONAL MISTAKE IN ELECTION ADMINISTRATION IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AN EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS CLAIM	4
II. THE CONNECTICUT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES' ACTIONS AFTER THE STATE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION ARE NOT PART OF THE PLEADINGS OR RECORD AND CANNOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE FIRST INSTANCE HERE.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Ballard</i> , 2018 WL 1384099 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 16, 2018).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	17
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 5, 12
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	12
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	5
<i>Crim v. Thompson</i> , 69 F. App’x 276 (6th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>D’Agostino v. Delgadillo</i> , 111 F. App’x 885 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Hill</i> , 2017 WL 1064151 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 21, 2017)	14
<i>Feehan v. Marcone</i> , 331 Conn. 436 (2019)	3, 6, 14, 15
<i>Feehan v. Marcone</i> , 2018 WL 7501250 (Conn. Super. Dec. 13, 2018)	2, 3
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Gold v. Feinberg</i> , 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996)	2, 7, 8
<i>Green v. Woodall</i> , 2017 WL 4838705 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 26, 2017)	14
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Hendon v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Hennings v. Grafton</i> , 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Elianah T.-T.</i> , 327 Conn. 912 (2017)	16
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2118817 (S.D. Ohio May 8, 2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Lawry</i> , 2019 WL 2482361 (W.D. Mich. June 14, 2019)	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	5
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lecky v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 908 (E.D. Va. 2018)	8
<i>Lewellen v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 34 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Ritchie</i> , 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Parra v. Neal</i> , 614 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	17
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Przybysz v. City of Toledo</i> , 746 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Sanders v. City of Hodgenville, Kentucky</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 904 (W.D. Ky. 2018)	14
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1, 64 S. Ct. 397, 88 L.Ed. 497 (1944).....	7, 8
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated and superseded</i> , 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	17
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections of Green Cty., Ky.</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	17
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Williams v. Hacker</i> , 2011 WL 4537966 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2011).....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Const. art. third, § 7	1, 2
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Conn. House Rule 19.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14 C.J.S. Civil Rights, <i>Election as area of conduct depriving civil rights</i> (2019).....	9
